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GERARD HULFT. 

Of the hundreds of people who congregate at the 
Colombo Law Courts and of those'whose professional or> 
official duties take them there day after day,-.how few., it. 
may he remarked, know, or care to know the origin of the 
name which the summit of the hill on which the buildings 
stand has borne ior many generations. The proof of this 
ignorance or indifference is to be found in the 'fact .that 
the name is even now but seldom spelt as it ought to be. 
Theie are no doubt people who still remember seeing the 
little red board with the name "JHultsdorf Street," in white 
letters, which u'-od to stand on the outer wall .of one of the. 
old houses at the St. Sebastian end of the road. This was 
the earliest mis-spelling which the present writer remem­
bers, and there were other variations of the name, also 
wrong and meaningless, such as Bulfsdorf,. Huisdorf, 
Hidtsdoi-p, etc In spite of'the enlightenment which has 
been diffused bv the interest in Dutch arclioaology recently. 
roused, "Hultsdoif," as it stood on the old sign board fifty 
years ago, seems to be the spelling still favoured by the 
newspaper reporters of the present day. 

No apologj is'therefore needed for pointing out here 
that theonly collect spelling of the name is HULFTHDOKP, 
which means llulit 's village or camp, and that the name is 
based on the historical fact that in 1656 the Director 
General Geiard Hulft made this spot his headquarters 
while he was engaged in the siege of'the Portuguese fort of. 
Colombo Of Hulft himself, it is to.be feared, the general 
reader ol the piesent day knows very little, and this 
opportunity may therefore be taken for giving a few 
paitieulars regarding him. Little was known till recently 
by the student of Ceylon history of the early life and 
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family of Gerard Hulf t , because none of t he old writers 
who deal t with the events in which he played a p r o m i n e n t 
p a r t vouchsafed any information .even as to his b i r th­
place, if we may except Saar,1 the German soldier, whose 
historical nar ra t ive there is frequently reason to discredit . 
Valentyn 8 has casually, in one place, referred to Hulf t as 
an " A m s t e r d a m ^ Heer." The genealogy of Hult't by 
Mr. ¥. H . de Vos, which appears i n ' t h i s number .o f t he 
Journal, will therefore be welcomed as a valuable contr i ­
bution to the life-history of the m a n who took the leading 
pa r t in the Dutch conquest of Colombo, and whose n a m e in, 
the famil iar combina t ion known to us from our chi ldhood 
is daily in t he m o u t h s of the people of Colombo. 

Hulft was appointed - by the Chamber of X V I I in 
Hol land to the post of Director-General and Fi rs tCounci l lor 
of Neder lands India . Though, according to Valentyn,* th is 
appo in tmen t da ted from 1654, he does no t appear to have 
sailed for the E a s t t i l l t he following year ; because, t h e 
s i t t ing for his well-known por t ra i t by Govaar t Mink , upon 
which the frontispiece to this number is' based, took place 
in 1655.* So also the valedictory poem by Vondel,* 
Hoi laud 's greatest poet, which was a t t ached to the por t ra i t 
in quest ion, and also the "dream poem" by the same poet , 
to which reference will be made hereafter, were composed 
in t he year 1655, when Hulft was " o n the point of leaving 

Mionie." . I t may therefore b e t a k e n t ha t he set sail from 
home early in 1655 and arrived in I n d i a t h a t year. H i s 
official posit ion and rank in the Neder lands I n d i a Govern­
m e n t was next to t h a t of the Governor-General , who at the 
t ime was Joan Maatzuiker, oi-devattt Governor of t he Du tch 
possessions in Ceylon. I t is manifest t h a t from the first 
Hulft 's a p p o i n t m e n t was not agreeable to Maatzuiker . 
H e seemed to t he la t te r to be a m a n of too great influence 
a t home for his own peace of mind and safety, and he 
convinced himself that, the new Director General had come 
with secret ins t ruc t ions from " T h e i r High Migh t inesses" 
which boded h im (Maatzuiker) no good. He did no t care 
to have a spy on his doings,0 and being a m a n of great 
craft and cunning, he at once devised the means of get t ing 
rid of h im. Wi th this object he set about secretly to enlist 
on his side the suppor t of the other counci l lors ; but , 
as a ma t t e r of th is sort could not be long kept h idden, the 
designs of the Governor General a t length reached the ea!rs 
of a curious and wit ty friend of Hulft 's , Abraham Pit tavyn.* 
Choosing his own peculiar way for warning his friend, 
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P i t t avyn came to Hulf t one day, dressed in m o u r n i n g and 
bear ing a sorrowful coun tenance . On being asked the 
reason for his mourn ing and sorrow, he replied, " I h a v e 
lost, or a t least , 1 am going to lose my dearest friend." 
"And who is t h a t ? " askeu Hulf t . " T h a t friend, your 
Honour , is yourself," was t he answer; " a n d I have inform­
at ion t h a t you are to be sent away from here on a miss ion 
from which you will never re turn ." The s tou t -hear ted and 
unsuspic ious Hulft exclaimed, " Y o u are a fool, P i t t avyn , 
to carry on like this . I am going on no such mission." 
P i t t avyn then depar ted a n d Hult't" gave the m a t t e r no 
fur ther . thought . 

I n the m e a n t i m e Maatzuiker had m a t u r e d his p lans , 
and when the Council next met , he b rought up t he quest ion 
of the urgent necessity for sending a bold and experienced 
General to Ceylon to carry out the project of " Their High 
Might inesses" in regard to t he conques t of Colombo. He 
feared lie would himself have to proceed on th i s mission 
a l though the t ime was unfavourable for leaving his post a t 
the head of the Government . H e also wished he had been 
a younger m a n so t ha t he might accomplish the great 
object of t he conquest of Ceylon in a m a n n e r worthy of t he 
expecta t ions of thei r " L o r d s and Masters.". Aided by his 
councillors he then adroit ly led t he discussion to the 
possibil i ty of some one else being found who could carry 
out the object wi thout the Government at tlie Head 
Quar te rs being dis turbed. Hulf t was t hus caugh t in a 
t r ap . He was t he senior member of Council and a young 
m a n in the vigour of life, so he readily offered his services. 
Maatzuiker , in accept ing them, thanked h im graciously, 
and now, having gained his object, he proceeded to extol 
t he courage, you th , and vigour of Hulft and his capaci ty 
which was so m u c h superior to his own. He exalted h im 
to the heavens as the one most eminent ly fitted to carry 
out ^n under tak ing of th is na tu re and who would be able 
to render more service to tiie Honourable Company t h a n 
his own age and capacity would permi t him to do. 

After th is P i t t avyn again came to Bulft , and this t ime 
in deeper mourn ing than before. Reminding him of his 
previous warning, he tisked h im what he now had to say, 
"Oh," said H ulft, " this has come about qui te unexpectedly 
and wi thout any in tent ion on my par t . But what of t h a t P" 
" O n the previous occasion," said P i t t avyn , " I came to you 
in l ight mourn ing and now I come in the deepest , because 
I see your Honour already laid in your coffin, Those who 
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by a ■cunning trick have secured, your exportation, to Ceylon „ 
will also'know how to keep.you there, and before.you know, 
anything they will compass your end." . . . . . . 

This strange prediction of. Hulft-s fate'—for it. is well 
known that he lost his life in the operations against 
Colombo—is- said to have been the repetition of a similar 
augury contained in a poem composed by the Dutch poet . 
Voiidel on the eve of Hulft's departure from Holland., 
There is no ground for imagining that Maatzuiker or any. 
of his own countrymen compassed the death of Hulft, 
the'evidence being entirely opposed to such-a theory; so 
that Pittavyn's prediction only held true as regards the 
actual fact, of Hulft's death in Colombo during the siege. 
Vondet's poem shows a curious coincidence, if nothing else, 
and a rendering of the 'pert inent lines of the poem, in 
which the poet relates a dream/ may be given here. 

# The darksome n ight bud shrouded with her wjng.s 
■ The chamber where, 1 lonely, lay lo «'eep, 
When Hulft, in.teut on j>:anie of feather 7d th ings , 

( I t stsem'd} the bushes rich with cinnamon sped through, 
And, in the end, pursued a, dove. 

^ *JT ^P ^P 

JS'o dove or spur row wears the olstws which rend and. tear ■ 
Nor do they prey on DKUI : yet how you e'er d i s tu rb 

A flock of spm-rowa or of doves, 1 ssi.y, beware ! 

Valentyn" maintains that these lines contain a clear 
presage of Hulft's death, for Colombo, the place wliere he 
perished, is derived from commba (Latin), a dove. 

To proceed with the. career .of Hud ft after, tlie. 
Council of India had resolved on his - undertaking the 
command against Colombo. No time was lost in ins 
setting out, for in the mouth of September of the year 
1655 he is found in the thick of the operations in Ce,ylon. 
Adriaan van der Meyden had succeeded vanK.ittenste.yn o,i\ 
the 11th October 1653 as Governor of.the Dutch possessions, 
in:Ceylon, with head quarters at Galle, and so far \\ad been 
responsible for the prosecution of the war .against the 
['ortdguese'—at' least on land. Various skirmishes ■ lu*d" 
taken place between the Dutch and the Portuguese' an;d-
between The hitter and the Kandyan King, vane.d'at times'' 
by treacherous nets of hostility-against the .Dutch "on the 
p a r t of Raja. S i n h a ' s f o l k . 1 0 I n t h e b e g i n n i n g of 1 6 5 4 ' t h e 

' Portuguese, seeing that Raja .Sinha had withdrawn with 
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his forces to Kandy, made an attempt on Negombo, but the 
Dutch were able unaided to repulse them. Van derTVleyden 
had intended to attack Kalutara on the 20th March of that 
year but was prevented by various difficulties from putting 
his plan into execution. Meanwhile the.Admiral Ryckloli 
van Goens had been harassing the Portuguese by sea. 
Returning from Persia and Surat, he met their galleon 
at Cape Ramos and completely destroyed it. But the 
Portuguese still remained strongly entrenched at Colombo. 
In May 1655 Major van der Laan,, the second in command, 
attacked Kalutara and severely damaged the fortress, but 
he had to retire on the arrival of reinforcements for the 
Portuguese.11 I t was in the midst of these doings that 
Hulft came on the scene. Coming as Commander-in-Chief 
of the forces both on. land and sea, he at once took over 
the supreme command, leaving van der Meyden to carry on 
the administration at Galle. His first objective was 
Kalutara, from whence his plan was to proceed against 
Colombo. Having, on the 28th September, landed a force 
at Beruwala out of four ships, he joined the main Dutch 
army at Maggona^ and marching thence> laid siege to 
Kalutara.13 The siege lasted over a fortnight and the 
fort capitulated on the 15th October-1655 for want of 
provisions.13 This success of the Dutch greatly pleased 
the Kandyan King Raja Sinha, and the amenities which 
followed between him and Hulft are a pleasing episode in 
the history of the relations between the Dutch and the 
Kandyans during this period. The stately audience a t 
which Raja Sinha received Hulft took place in the first week 
of April 1656 at the King's temporary court. A detailed 
account of the interview and proceedings is given in 
Baldeus,14 where also will be found a plate depicting the 
scene of Hulft in the audience hall, on bended knee before 
the throne, with the King standing, in the act of putting a 

.golcPchain round the neck of the Dutch General. Hulft 
and his suite returned to the Dutch,camp on the 9th April 
and were welcomed back by Adriaan van der Meyden, 
Major van der Laan, and a detachment of the military. 
During his absence at the Kandyan court, the gallery \y;hich 
the Dutch had constructed for the attack on Colombo.had 
been satisfactorily moved to its proper position and ith,e 
army was now perfectly lit and in good order. 

A few words of explanation may be offered here in 
regard to the operations which the Dutch were carrying, on 
m $Mv attack. As previously mentioned Hulft k%$ token 
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up his quarters on the summit of the hill which to this. 
day bears his name, Major van der Laan made the church 
of Agoa de Loupe, where Wolvendaal now stands, his 
lodging, and other officers were disposed of in the neighbour­
hood. From these points of vantage they were able to 
watch the movements of the enemy, who was now closely 
besieged within his fortifications. The old Portuguese fort 
of Colombo included what is now known as the Oude iSiad 
or Pettah, and the northern line of fortifications, before 
which the Dutch were encamped, extended from the Point 
St. Joan, Tying on the sea strand in the neighbourhood of 
where St. John's Street now commences, to the Bastion 
Madre de Deus on the lake. The Dutch had dug trenches 
and put up batteries facing the Portuguese walls, but their 
chief point of attack was the Bastion St. Joan where they 
had constructed a row of batteries and redoubts and 
constructed a gallery. 

On the day following his return from the Court, Hulft 
inspected all the works and, having satisfied > himself 
regarding their efficiency, he decided on the point at which, 
the breach should be made. At sun-set the same day he 
paid another visit to the works, and giving the-men words 
of encouragement, he himself with a crow-bar took a turn at 
the work; that was being done. The Portuguese meantime 
were harassing the workmen and impeding the progress 
of their operations by throwing fire-pots, stinkers, and 
fire-brands smeared with pitch, on to the gallery in order 
to set it on fire, and while the men were doing their best 
to quench the fire, Hulft, his body half bare, with rake in 
hand, issued out of shelter to help to draw the inflamable 
material away, thus thoughtlessly exposing himself to the 
view of the enemy's ramparts. He was seen to return 
quickly crying out "My God, make way, make way!" 
Major van der Laan and Captain Joehem Blok, who were 
by; seeing blood flowing and death on his lips, speedily 

. carried him Out of the mine and laid him on a bed, and 
there, after sighing twice, but without another word^he 
expired; The fatal shot is said to have been fired from 
one of the bastions1* out of a fire-lock or barque mart. . I t 
entered below the right shoulder, and working i ts way, a 
little inward, came out under the right arm. ■ This is the 
description of the wound given by Baldeus,1 * which would 
lead us to suppose that the shot had entered the right lung, 

'and as death was not instantaneous, it may be a. question 
'if this versignbe not more plausible than another,, upon, 
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which the Governor General Maatzuiker based his report 
to the Directors of the East India Company in Holland,1 r 

.According to this report " h e was hit in the breast by, a 
musket ball, and so fatally injured that he sank down and 
expired immediately, the surgeon1 being of opinion that a 
vein'of the heart was severed." It has been shown1* that 
Baldeus, though his account of the transactions is given 
with great detail^ was not in Ceylon at the time and was 
therefore not ah eye-witness of the catastrophe. The 
credence to be given to the one story or the other may 
therefore be left to the judgment of the reader: 

All seem to be agreed that Hulft was a man of fine 
presence, of great culture and unbounded courage, and 
that he possessed a most amiable disposition. He was a 
friend of the great poet Vondel, the Shakespeare of the 
Dutch, and was apparently a persoiut grata in the best 
Society. He was but thirty-five years at the time of his 
death. The following is the panegyric10 on him by the 
historian, the Reverend Pbilippus Baldeus, who was 
personally acquainted with him: "Such, was the end of 
this eminent General still in the bloom of his years. He 
was $ man of good family, of surpassing intelligence, 
versed, not only in the laws and in military affairs, but also 
in theology, of which I had several proofs when I had the 
honour of conversing with him, Had it pleased Heaven 
he was worthy of longer years of life. He was affable and 
amiable, sociable, courteous, and both a linguist and a 
controversialist. He was well built in body and limb, tall, 
nimble and ready, diligent and expeditious—in a word, 
nature and training had combined in him a soul and body 
jn such.perfect harmony as will be found in few individuals 
in this imperfect world. But inexorable Death spares 
no one !" Not only from his friends and countrymen but 
even from the enemy there is testimony of the admirable 
qualities he seemed to have possessed. The Portuguese 
historian De Queyros40 thus speaks of him in his narrative 
of ,the events in Ceylon: " H e was a valiant soldier, a 
brave captain, jich and liberal; and he had such resolution 
that when the Council did not agree with any proposal of 
his, on the ground of the risks involved, he took the 
responsibility on himself, undertaking even to pay any 
expenses which may be caused." 

No time was lost in sending a messenger to the King 
to inform him of the sad calamity.*1 RajaSinha's reception 

;Qf t̂ he intelligence is related by Jan Volckertsz,38 who had. 
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been Hulft's Chamberlain and who had kept a diary of the' 
events. The news is said to have so affected his Majesty 
that he threw himself down on his face and wept bitterly, 
not making his appearance or seeing any one for three or 
four days. He had all the: silver drapery taken down 
throughout-his palace and replaced by black cloth, and he 
would let no one appear before him unless dressed in 
mourning. The next day the Sinhalese Dissaves of the 
Five and Seven Corles came to see the body23 which it was1 

decided to convey to Galle under an escort of twenty armed 
soldiers to be buried there till such time as the end of the 
siege permitted of its being given a more stately internment 
in Colombo, The Koopman Ysbrandt Godskeiis and $he' 
Onderkoopman Johannes Hartman were entrusted with 
the sacred duty of conveying the remains, and, by t h e \ 
afternoon of the 11th, they were brought.to the church of 
St. Sebastian. That night the King's representatives, the 
Adigar and Dissave of Matale and other courtiers, arrived 
with his Majesty's condolences and with every outward 
symbol of mourning. They secretly inquired as to the 
manner in which the death had been caused, whether it 
was by one of our own men, or by accident, or whether the 
enemy had "caused it. When shown the spot where the 
fatal accident occurred, they stooped down, full of emotion, 
and each picked up a handful of earth, which they took 
with them, saying no one ought to be allowed to tread on 
the spot."* , 

The body was retnoved to Galle on the 12th April and 
arrived there on the 15th, where it was received with great 
honour by the Governor Adriaan van der Meyden and 
the townsfolk. _. As it was a stout body and decomposition 
was setting in, the Coffin had to be enclosed in a thick, 
air-tight outer case; and on the 17th it was placed within a 
masonry catafalque above ground2 * till, in the year 1657, it 
was lowered, with stately funeral obsequies, into a grave 
within the church (the old Groote K&rh) on the right hand 
side of the pulpit, his arms, sword, and spurs being hung 
on the wall over the grave. Baldeus, who was then in 
Galle, was present at the ceremony. The following year 
(1658), the Dutch conquest of the Portuguese territories 
in the island being completed, the body was removed to 
Colombo and there laid in a tomb in the church, over 
which was placed a large grave stone with an inscription, 
the arms being hung over it as before.80 This grave stone 
lias disappeared and a curious story is told to account for 
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its absence from among those.removed from the old fort 
church to Wolvendaal in 1813. The story is that when 
a tablet was, to be put up at St. Peter's Church to the 
memory of Sir William Coke, the Chief Justice, who died 
in 1818, Hulft's grave stone which happened to be handy 
was utilized for the purpose and the new inscription cut on 
the reverse side. The Coke memorial may still be seen 
oil the wall at St. Peter's Church, and perhaps some day, 
in the near future, when the church is demolished or is 
given over for some, secular purpose and the mural tablets 
removed, the truth of the, story .will be ascertained. The 
present writer first heard this story some' forty-five years 
ago while as a school boy he used to attend St. Peter's 
Church. On this subject Mr. J. P, Lewis makes the following 
remark ■ "The Coke monument was erected in 1821. It 
consists of a very large tablet of local stone in a frame of1 

classical design with Ionic pillars and eutatlature all in 
black and white masonry. ■ There is a tradition that it was 
originally the tomb of General Hulffc (which has disappeared 
from Wolvendaal, to which it was removed in 1813) reversed, 
and with the new inscription cut on the back."2 ' 

The death of Hulft was of course a great loss to the 
Dutch East India Company and this paper may fittingly 
close with-the words in which the Governor General and 
Council reported the occurrence to their "Lords and 
Masters," the Directors of the Company in ffolhuid ; " By 
this fatal accident the Company has. lost a loyal, zealous 
and able officer ar^d servant, who without doubt, but for 
that misfortune, might have performed for the Company a. 
great deal of more valuable service."2 B 

R. G. A. 
N O T E S . 
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24. Ibid. 
25. Ibid.; Journal O. B. B. A. S., Vol. 'XI. p. 148. 
2<>. Baldens, Beschr. v. h. Eylandt Ceylon, p. 109. 
27. Tombstones and Monuments in Ceylon by J . P . Lewis, C.M.G., 
28. Journal 0. B. B. A. iff., Vol. XI . p, 149. [p. 7. 

R. G. A. 

THE HULFT FAMILY. 

I am indebted to Dr. C. C. Uhlenbeck of the University 
of Leyden, Holland, for the following particulars about the 
Hulft family taken from "De Vroedschep van Amsterdam 
1578—1795," by J. E: EUias, pp. 533, 399. 

(Haarlem, Vincent Loosjes, 1893—1895.) 

Jan Goettginsz lived between 1400 and 1460 father of— 
IL 

Claes Jan Goettginsz m den Holft, merchant at Amsterdam, 
married N.N. who died before September 1476.. Their son :— 

I I I . 
Jan Olaeszin den Holft,born 1 October 1461, married May 1483, 

N.N. Their daughter:-- , 
IV. 

Tiet Jansdr Holft or Hulft, married Gerrii Ildsen 'alias Holft or 
Hulft, merchant " in 't Gansoirt in den Steur," regent St. Pieters-
gastbuis 1536, who died 2 January 1659. 

I t is not quite certain, though very probable, that Tiet Jansdr. 
was the daughter of Jan Olaes. Gerrit Ildsen alias Holft or Hulft 
seems to have taken the name of his wife. Their daughter:— 

V. 
Katryn Gerritadr. Hulft, born 1532, buried 1577, married Claes 

Simonsz van Hoorn, who died before 1565. Their son;— 

VI. 
Evert Claeez, Hulft, corn-merchant, lived " op 't Rockim" in the 

house of his father-in-law, Jan Jansz Smit " i n ' t Wapen van 
Romen," regent "Oude mannen en vrouenhuis 1578," lnitenant der 
burgerij 1579, regent Burgerweeshuis 1586, married I $ April 1569, 
Jutie Jansdr. Smit, born 1552, buried 5 July 1582, daughter of 
Jan Jansz Smit and Hermaantgen Eransdr. de Goyer. Evert Olaes 
Hulft took his mothers name. Their son;—■ 
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vn. 
Pieter Evertsz Eulft, born 1578, died 11 November 1639, brewer 

and ship-owner, [Together with Paulus van Beest van Heemskerch 
he established the " compagnie van de swarte, groene ende witte 
ieeuwen" (company of the black, greeii and white lions) named 
after the 3 ships they owned.] luitenant der burgerij' 1622, com-
rnissaris-superintendent en keur tueester van 't Touw-werk 1633, 
married 15 June 1597, Balichgen Pietersdr. Hasselaer, who was 
born 1579, and died 22 June 1663, daughter of Pieter Dirchsz 
Hasselaer and Aeeht Pietersdr. Their son :— 

GKEARD HULF'J', baptized 12 December 1621, killed at the 
siege of Colombo' 10-)si April 1656, Secretary of Amsterdam 1645— 
1654. Be took part in 1653, at the head of 24 men raised by him 
at his own cost, in the naval engagement with the English, .on board 
the Vice-Admiral Witte Cornells de With and left in 1654 to the 
East-Indies as Kerste Kaad and Directetir Geueraal. On his! 
departure to the East-Indies, Hulft received a 'sealed oommissie-
brief, appointing him Governor-General in case Governor-General 
Caret Eeyniersz (who was then ill) was still alive and in office on his 
arrival. When he arrived in India however, Beyniersz was already 
dead and bad already been succeeded by Mr. Joan Maetzuyher. 
(Shortly thereafter, the Ceylon war requiring the despatch of a 
competent commander, Maetzuyher made use of Hulft's spontaneous 
offer to undertake this task, to inveigle tlie knightly and. vehement 
Hulft i and, in order, in this manner, to get rid of him. 

Hulft died a bachelor. 
As regards the Hasselaer family Birch Simonsz Hasselaer 

married Aechgen 'Hoos Pietersdr. and had by her Pieter Dirchsz 
Hasselaer, born at Haarlem 1554, died at Amsterdam si7 August 
1616, raad 1594-1616, schepen 1596, cap tain of the Burgerij, brewer,, 
merchant and ship-owner, director of the JEast-Jndia Company. 
He distinguished himself as '"vaandrig" of the Burgerij at Haarlem 
during the siege of that town 1372-1573. After this he always 
lived at Amsterdam. He was twice married: Hulft's mother being 
the child of the first marriage. 

Hulft's paternal great-grand-father, Claes Simons^ van Hoorn, 
was a son of Mmon Glaesz van Hoorn schepen 1514, raad 15J8, 
burgemeester 1524, who was the son of Claes iSimonsH van Hoorn, 
born at Hoorn circa 1450, captain of the "'stadswake eh de 12e w.ijk' ■ 
at Amsterdam. His father, Simon Claesz, was a rich burgher 
of Hoorn. 

The Hulft arms as blazoned by ffllias p. 1088 are :™Party per 
fess: 1. Gules, a bugle horn argent, stringed and garnished or, 
2: Per pale, (1) Gules, a rose argent, {2) azure, a sabot or. 

An extract from van del* Aa's '* Btographiseh Woordenboek " 
(also kindly furnished by Dr. G. C. Uhlenbeck) is useful as it gives 
tUe following citations ;•— ■ ; . . . ■ . . . , . , 
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Philip Baldeus, Beschryv. van heb magtige eiland Oeylon 
(Amst. 1672), biz. 108; van Kampen, Vaderl. Karakterk. D. I I . 
bla. 3!4—315i Der Nederl. buiten Buropa D. II.: Wayenaar 374: 
Wiequefort. Livr. IX. p. 522, 597: Chron- van het Hist. Geuoots. 
D. V. biz. 426: Collot dJ Escury, Holl. roem. D. IV. st. 11. biz. 
367—369: Vondel. Ged. D. I I . biz. 132, 557: Du Bois, vies des 
Gouveru. G&icr. p. 153 seqq. 

Baldens |Phil.) Dood van Ger. Hulft O.I. Landj. 1902, 150: 
Himpel. C. J. Gerard Hulft, Eig. Haard 1906, 216. 

F. H. DE VOS. ' 

GENEALOGY OF THE FAMILY OF 
LOOS OF CEYLON. 

COMPILED BY M B . F . II. DE VOS. 

JAN DIEDERICH LOOS of Bremen. Commandant Artillery 
of Galle, died before 4 February 178!, m. at Colombo 23 May 1762, 
Anna Marcus ,of Colombo. He had by her :— 

I. Jan Diederich Loos. 
I I . Hendrih Loos. > 

I I I . Anna Metta Loos, 
IV. Maria Johanna Loos, bap. at Galle October 1764. 
V. ' Johannes Christianus Loos, bap. at Matara 5 Nov. 1765. 

' VI; Nieolaas Louretis'4 Loos, bap. a t Galle 11 January 1767. 
. VII . Lier Loos bap. at Matara 16 Sept. 1770, (sponsors Lier 

Loos and M^ttaBouwerssi). 
VIII . Adrianus Cornells Loos, bap. at Matara 6 Dec, 1771. 

IX. Louisa Margarita Loos, bap. a t Galle 15 June 1773.. 
X. Enno Florentines Lodewyh Loos, bap. at Galle 5 June 

1774, 
XI . Daniel Johan Loos, bap- at Galle 17 October 1777. 

XI I . Livmus Oerrardus Loos. bap. at Matara 5 Sept. 1778. 
XI I I . Margarita Petronella Loos, bap, at Galle 4 Feb. 1781. 

I. 
JACOBUS PIETERS2 LOOS of Amsterdam, b. there 15 Feb. 

1655, died at Colombo 8 January 1702, m. at Colombo 1 June 1681, 
Margarita Dvrhsz de Vries of Colombo. He had by her:— 

I. Catharina Loos, bap. at Colombo 17 September 1682. 
II. PIETER LOOS, (who follows under II). 
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I I . 

P i m m LOOS, boekhouder, bap. at Colombo, 21 Nov. 1686, 
m. (1) 16 October 1722 Adriana Scheffer of Colombo (widow Pieter 
Oaesar) and (2) Florinda d' Orta. 

Of the 1st marriage:— ■ 
I. Margarita Cornelia Loos, bap. at Colombo 21 Dec. 1718. 

Of the 2nd marriage :— 
II. Pieter Adriaan Loos, boekhouder, w. (1) at Colombo 

16 April 1754, Olarinda Meyer of Colombo and (2) at 
Colombo 24 Sept. 1769, Gatharina Mazius, 

Of the 2nd marriage :— 
1. Adriaan Elias Loos, bp. at Colombo 17 Feb. 1771. 
2. Jacob Loos, bap. at Colombo 20 Sept. 1772. 

I I I . HEKMANUS LOOS (who follows under III) . 

I I I . 
BERMANUS LOOS, assistent, m. at Colombo 7 July 1767, 

Elizabeth Johanna Erfson of Colombo and had by her:— 
I. JOHANNES JACOBUS LOOS (whofollowsunderlV.) 

I I . PIETER LOOS (who follows under V.) 

IV. 
JOHANNES JACOBUS LOOS, boekhouder, bap. at Colombo 

8 April 1770, m. (1) 10 May 1789 Gatharina Fernando of Colombo 
and (2) 20 July 1800, Adriana Hamm, widow of Joiian Ghristiaan 
Merbt- Of the 1st marriage :— 

I. PIETER ADRIAAN LOOS (who follows under VI.) 
I I . Gertruida- Margarita Loos, bap. at Colombo 9 Oct. 1791. 

H I . Henrietta Bttberta Loos, bap. at Colombo 14 April 1793. 
IV. Wilhelmina Loos, bap. at Colombo 14 April 1793. 

V. 
PIETER LOOS, bap. at Colombo 28 July 1776, m. at Colombo 

31 July '796 Johanna Sophia flan Dort. He had by her:-— 
I, FREDERICK PIETEK ROBERTUS LOOS, bap. at 

Colombo "i'I January 1797, died 14 August 1842, m. 
14 May 1821 Anna Sophia Bertram and had by her:— 

1. PIETER JOHN JAMES LOOS, (who follows 
under VII.) 
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2. Anna Sophia Loos, bap. at Colombo 13 February 
1825. 

3. Charlotte Emilia Loos, bap. at Colombo 3 Dec. 
1826. 

4. CHARLES EDMUND RICHARD LOOS (who 
follows under VIII.) 

5. Robert Henry Loos, bap. at Colombo 27 January 
1831. 

I I . Oharlotta Gertmida Loos, bap. at Colombo 24 March 1799. 
I I I . Johanna Adriana Loos, bap. at Colombo 10 May 1801. 

VI.' 

PIETER ADKIAAN LOOS, bap. a t Colombo 9 Oct. 1791, 
m. (I) at Colombo 21 March 1805, Sophia Cornelia Fares and (2) 
Sophia Magdalena Alms- Of the 1st marriage:— 

I. JUST1NUS ADBIANUS LOOS, (who follows 
under IS.) 

I I . Anna Christina Loos, bap. at Colombo 22 March 1807. 
I I I . OHRISTIAAN ALBERTUS LOOS, (who follows 

under X ) 
IV. Carl Godfried Loos, bap. at Colombo 6 March 1814. 

V. Johanna Frederiea.Loos, bap. at Colombo 27 June 1816. 
VI. Sara Emelia Loos, bap. at Colombo 8 Nov. 1817. 

VII . Gerardina Dorothea Loos, bap. at Colombo 31 Jan. 1819.' 
V I I I . James Loos, Colonial Surgeon, bap. (Johannes Jacobus) 

at Colombo 18 August 1822, m. Louisa Kats, daughter 
Of Revd. J. Kats and had by her :— 

1, Walter Loos. 
2. Laura Loos. 

IX. Harriet Loos, bap. at Colombo 29 October 1825. 
X. Charlotte Louisa Loos, bap. at Colombo 7 June 1828, 

Of the 2nd marriage :— 
XI . William Lo'os', bap. at Colombo 24 November 1829. 

XII . Julia LOJS, bap. at Colombo 20 November 1830. 
X I I I . Edward Loos, bap, at Colombo i September 183(i. 
XIV;. John Loos, bap. at Colombo 4 February 1838, 
XV. William Adrian Loos, bap. at Colombo 23 Aug. 1840. 

XVI. Henry Theobald Loos, bap. at Colombo 20 March 1842, 
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VII. -■ 
P I E T E R J O H N J A M E S LOOK, b. October 1823, bap. a t 

Colombo 2 November 1823, died 14 F e b r u a r y lb63, m. 15 J a n u a r y 
1852 Matilda Bartholomeusz and had by he r :— 

I. Charlotte Sophia Loos, born 22 April 1853, m. 18 Sept . 
1876 Vincent Henry Herft. 

IE. John William Loos, born 25 Sept . 1855, died 22 October 
1883, m. 29 December 1880 Caroline LaHaye, and had 
by her :— 

1, John William Loos, born 23 October 1881. 
2, Constance Loos, born 10 Feb rua ry 1883. 
3, Roslin Vivian Loos, born 12 J u n e 1884. 

I I I . Vincent Edmund Loos, born 2 December 1869, died s. p . 
17 Ju ly 1910. 

I V . James Andrew Loos, born 8 Apri l 1861. m. 27 May 1885, 
Jane Maria Elders and has by her :— 

1, James Alaric Loos, born 12 J a n u a r y 18K7. 
2. Frederick Walter Loos, born 7 A u g u s t 1888. 

V I I I . 

C H A R L E S E D M U N D R I C H A R D LOOS, born 17 J u n e 1829, 
bap. a t Colombo 14 March 1830, died 24 J u n e 1894, m. 10 September 
1856 Eliza-Matilda Rodrigue and had by her :— 

I, Arthur Edmund Loos, born 12 A u g . 185", died 14-Aug. 
1858. 

I I . Owen Julian Loos, born 13 Nov. 1858, m. 13 Oct. 1881 
Laura Sophia Pieres and has by her :.— 

1. Frederick' Richard PercivalLoos, born 12 Dec-
1883. 

2. Bertie Cecil Loos, born -1 A u g u s t 1885. 
3. Frederick George Loos, born 31 March ,1887, died 

- 16 A u g u s t 1887. 
4. Rosamund Muriel Looe, born 17 October 1888. 

I I I . Justin Bertram Loos, born 5 Ju ly I860, in. 28 December 
l<s9l Jane Emeiia Keegel, daugh te r of Pieter Liebert 
Keegel, Inspec tor of Police, and has by he r :— 

1, Ruth Gladys Loos, bo rn 8 March 1898, 

I X . 
J U S T I N U S A D E I A N U S LOOS, bap a t C o l o m b o 2 March 

]$06, m and had by her;—■ s 
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I . J A M E S A D R I A A N LOOS, Accountant Oriental Bank, 
Galle, died at Ga.De 23 J a n u a r y 1863, m (I) 
(2) Bushman and (3) Eliaa' Pieters 

Of the 1st ma r r i age :— 
1. Arthur Duncan Grant Loos. 

Of the 2nd mar r i age :— 
2. Walter Loos. 
3. Frederick Charles Loos. 

X, 
* C H B I S T I A A N A L B E R T U S L O O S , bap . a t Colombo 10 Feb . 

1809, m. Cornelia Rudolphina Cramer born a t Colombo 2 A pri 1 1812, 
daugh t e r of Josephus Louis Cramer of Katicalo and Charlotte 
Elizabeth Caspersz. He had by her :— 

I . Louis Adriaan Loos, bap. a,t Colombo 22 Sept. 1833. 

I I . F R E D E R I C K C H A R L E S LOOS, (who follows under 
XI . ) 

I I I . Emma Loos, bp. at Colombo 7 May 1837, m Ferdinands. 
I V . Caroline Loos, bap a t Colombo 20 May 1839, 

V . James Robertson Loos, Proctor , Deputy Registrar 
S u p r e m e Court , bap. a t Colombo 19 Ju ly 1840. 

V I Francis William Loos bap. at Colombo 6 March 1842; 

V I I . Helen Loos, bap. a t Colombo 28 September 1845. 

V I I I . Catharina Loos, bap. a t Colombo 14 November 1847. 

.- I X . Lucy Loos, bap, a t Colombo 25 February 1849, m. Oscar 
Gerard Joseph. 

XI. 
FREDERICK CHARLES LOOS, Proctor, M.L.O., C.M.G , 

F i r s t P re s iden t Dutch Burghe r Union, bap a t Colombo 3 J anua ry 
1S36, m. (1) Keith and (2) Isabel Amelia van Cuylenburg 
( V I I Jou rna l D B U . 84). Of the 1st marr iage :— 

I . Margaret Loos, born 27 Feb rua ry 1860, m. Edward 
Campbell Dalies 

• I I . Frederick Christian Loos, born 21 March 1861, m Madge 
van der Slraaten, a n d has issue 

H I . Hermann Albert Loos, District Judge , Colombo, born 
21 Ju iy 1865, m. Minnie Gratiaen (VI . 20). 

I V . WiUiam Christopher Loos, burn 4 Feb . 1867, m. 27 Nov. 
.|90]j Agnes Johnstons Osmund, 

http://Ga.De


100 T H E J O U R N A L O F T H E 

V. Julian Henry Keith Loos, born 22 September 1872. 

Of the 2nd marr iage :— 
V I . Albert Edward Loos, born 8 Nov. 1875, m. 16 Apri l 1904 

Lottie MuilL 
V I I , Hector liienai Loos, born 24 Dec. 1876, m. 13 J a n . 1898, 

Avince Evelyn Godfrey. 
V I I I . Myra Loos, born 7 March 1879, in de Saram. 

I X . Lily Stephaine Albert Loos, born 22 J u n e 1881. 
X . Beatrice Hesba Loos, born 17 December 1882.1V\ •%•& 

X I . Gecil George Bertram Loos, born 3 Dec. 1884, killed in 
action in France 1915. ■, 

■ X I I . Walter Frederick Michael Loos, born 30 Sept . '890. 

GENEALOGY OF THE FAMILY OF 
EDEMA OF CEYLON. 

CoMl'ILiiD BY M K . F . H. DJj Vos. 

J O H A N N E S ELI AS EDEMA of Leeuwarden, quar ter-master 
of the sloop "Rudolphiua Dorothea," came out to Ceylon in the year 
1762 in the ship "Vdor land," m. (1) at Matara 5 J u l y 1771 Anna 
Helena de Horn of Galie and (2) at Colombo 31 Ju ly 1774 Maria 
Elizabeth Engelbert of Calpentyn. 

Of the 1st mar r i age :— 
I . Anna Elizabeth Edema, bap. at Colombo 16 A u g . 1772. 

Of the 2nd marr iage :™ 
, I I . Elias Godfried Edema, bap. a t Colombo. 31 May 1777. 
I I I . Johannes Edema, bap. a t Colombo 21 February 1779. 
IV . Wilhelmina Geriruida Edema, bap a t Colombo 1 Aug. 

1784, m a t Colombo 12 J a n u a r y 1804 Andreas Kern of 
Mnsenheim. 

V. Johanna Minlce Edema, bap. a t Colombo 18 Feb . 1787,'" 
m. a t Colombo 23 February 1806 Gabriel Antoni Arme 
Geopsiorl of Amsterdam. 

VI . O L K E E D E M A (who follows under I D . 

I I . 
O L K E EDEMA. Capt. of the Government ship "Maria ," bap. 

a t Colombo 31 Janua ry 1790, m. at-,CuIombo 14 f'eb 1814 Sophia 
Maria Mercier of Versailles, born. 26 3ept . 1784. Be had by her:— 

I , GEORGE W I L L I A M E D E M A (who follows under I I I ) 
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111. 

G E O R G E W I L L I A M E D E M A , Advocate and Regis t rar of 
Lands , Kandy, born there 24 J u n e lb l6 , m. a t Colombo 20 J a n u a r y 
1840 Sophia Matilda Foulston, born 10 March 1820, daugh te r of 
Cap t . Foulston, C.R.R. H e had by her ;— 

I . W I L F R E D A L A K I C E D E M A (who follows uuder IV) . 
I I . George William Edema, 

III. William Edema. 
I V . Edgar Edema. 

I V . 

W I L F R E D A L A B J O E D E M A , born at Kandy 19 Aug. 1847, 
m. a t Gampola, 'll Dec. 1877, Agnes Elizabeth Newman born 2 A pril 
1867, daugh te r of Joseph Newman and Andree. 

He had by he r :— 
1. Daughter , m. Owen Nicholas, Accountant , Survey 

Deptment . 
I I . Frederick Edema (in Austral ia) 2nd Aust ra l ian Contin­

gent . 
I I I . Ernest Foulsione Edema, 7th Battalion, Rifle Brigade, 

Bri t ish Expedi t ionary Force, France, fell in action 
26 J u l y 1916. 

DUTCH PREDIKANTS OF CEYLON. 
(Continued from Vol. IX., page 76). 

MABCUS MASIUS of Abbehausen, was sent out by the 
classis of Walchereu as predikant to the Indies and arrived 
there in the ship "De Swarte Bui" on the 8th February 1655. 
Later, on the 21st June, he was invited to Formosa and was 
predikant at Kelang till 1661. But in that disastrous year 
he was obliged to escape from the Chinese and reached 
Nagasaki in Japan on the 16th May in the yacht "Grave-
lande," and Batavia on the 8th December. Having been 
nominated for Banda, he reached Poeloe-Ay his first station 
there on the 4th April 1662, and after the deaths of 
predikants Jacobus Mo]anus and Johannes de Moor, he was 
officiating at Nevta. But of a sudden, he came in conflict 
with the Administrator of Banda, Jacob Kops, who treated 
him unfairly and removed hi in without cause. He was 
indeed restored to his ojh'ce later but lost three months, 



102 T H E JOUKNAL O F T H E 

salary and allowances. Thereafter he preached a t Cochin 
1666—1674. On the 9th September 1675 he re tu rned to 
Batavia and was invi ted to Ceyloii and appointed first to 
Negombo (1676—1691) and la ter to Colombo from 1691. 
I n 1693, when 80 years old, he obta ined his d ischarge 
owing to old age. H e however cont inued ' to a t t e n d t he 
meetings of the consistory. H e died at Colombo on the 
23rd April 1706. 

JACOBUS MAXWEL, born a t Middelburg in 1640, s tudied 
a t Groningen and appoin ted p red ikan t a t Sandwich in the 
south of Eng land on the 5 th December 1661. I n J a n u a r y 
1664 he went to Batavia as p red ikan t and was la ter in the 
same year s ta t ioned a t Colombo. Then occurred t he 
sensat ional inc ident of the table with the scarlet cloth set 
apa r t for the Polit ical Commissioner in the vestry when 
the members of the famous synod assembled and showed 
thei r r ighteous indignat ion, whereupon be obtained his 
discharge on the 20th J a n u a r y 1668. H e was s ta t ioned a t 
Malacca from 1670 to 1672. Thereafter he was for 5 years 
officiating a t Negapa tam on t h e coast of Coromandel . H e 
showed great proficiency in acquir ing a knowledge of. 
Malabar . I n 1677 he received a call to Banda bu t decl ined 
to accept it. Thereupon he was forbidden to preach. H e 
se t out on a mission again to S u m a t r a a n d died a t Batavia , 
on the 5th December 1678, of the sleeping sickness, leaving 
behind a widow and 2 chi ldren who died a t Pul icat . 

RUDOJIJF MEKKLANT, was born at I jsselstein in 1641 or 
1642. H e received his educat ion at Ley den, became a 
proponent for the Ind ies on the 18th October 1672, and" was 
p red ikan t a t the Cape of Good H o p e 1674-1676 as successor 
of Adrian de Voogd ,and from there left for Batavia on the 
7th J u n e of the las t ment ioned year. H e was s ta t ioned a t 
Cochin 1676—-1691 and owing to i l l -heal th transferred "to 
Colombo in 1692, and officiated there from 1692 til] h is 
dea th in November or December 1699. 

ADKIAAN DE M K U , was born at Pul icat on the Coroman-
del coast. H e s tudied La t in most ly in Batavia . When in 
November 1676 he mat r icu la ted a t U t r e c h t , . h e at once 
took his degree in theology. Having completed his s tudies 
in the Nether lands , he was confirmed by the classis of 
Amsterdam in 1677 or 1678, and sent out to. Ceylon. We 
find h im also, in t he last ment ioned year officiating at 
Jaffnapatam where his salary was raised to 20 guilders , 
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H e was ■ a - m o s t act ive and zealous m a n and excelled in 
Malabar , in which tongue he preached with the greates t 
fluency, H e established a Malabar Seminary iri 1691 at 
Nellore, near Jaffna, of which lie was dur ing several years 
t he rector , and there t h e Malabar you ths were educated to 
be teachers , p roponents , and predikan$s. The cur r icu lum 
included the Dutch language, Malabar or Tanii l , and 
Theology.1 I n 1693 it was already a flourishing ins t i tu t ion; 
H e in tended to establ ish a s imilar ins t i tu t ion for t he 
Sinhalese youth . In 1688 bis services were lent to Pul ica t 
and he had also- officiated—though for a shor t in terva l— 
at Negapatam. . H e would fain have cont inued his work in 
h is ,b i r thplace but was e i ther dissuaded or prevented, and 
in 1690 he re tu rned to Ja f lnapa tam and laboured there still 
many years with fervency and zeal. H i s le t ters da ted 
6 th November 1690 and 22 J a n u a r y 1692, which have been 
preserved, , give one an ins ight into bis act ivi t ies and 
conta in m a n y par t icu la rs a s regards t he progress m a d e by 
his scholars a t the Seminary. In 1692 he under took t he 
revision of t he Tami l t rans la t ion of t he Acts of t he Apostles. 
His dea th which occurred on the 28th February 1699 was, 
as one would expect , deemed a great loss. 

B. DE M E I J , came to Galle, Ceylon, as p red ikan t in 
1719. , , • ■■ 

NOTE ON THE DUTCH PREDIKANTS. 
BY MH. P. H. BBVOS. 

Jacobus Maxwell was married to Amerentia Nieuroop and held 
a child Richard, bap. ab Colombo 20 June 1665', 

BY THE WAY. 
' (NOTES BY NIEMAND.) 

A l e c t u r e r in Kandy t he o ther day suggested t ha t "one 
of t he problems of t he Bri t i sh E m p i r e was t he tendency 
among i t s peoples to sepa ra te ' t he rbse lves into groups 
differentiated by creed, race, language, etc. Hence , he said, 
we find a -French communi ty (as in Canada), ' a Roman 
Cathol ic c o m m u n i t y , an Anglican communi ty , etc . H a d 
the lec turer been a resident of Ceylon be. might have 
goUected here a few novel and in teres t ing examples of this, 
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communal spirit. Nowhere in the Empire is this tendency 
to form groups and communities more pronounced. 

# * * * 
The problem has to be faced, and though we may not 

ourselves be able to offer any acceptable solution, we may 
at least try to understand the meaning of the problem. 
Vague ideas and hastily-formed conclusions lead to much 
misunderstanding among people who belong to different 
communities, or who deplore theformation of such com­
munities, Add a catchy but misleading phrase or two, and 
lasting mischief is done. 

* * * # 
At first sight the formation of these groups seems 

highly objectionable. The objectors talk of cleavage and 
caste and strife and division which are particularly deplor­
able in â small country like Ceylon where all (or, it seems, 
all except the British!) should live happily together.' 
Religious groups are tolerable; caste groups cannot be 
ignored ; s&cial groups are inevitable; language groups must 
even be encouraged; but racial groups, though the most 
natural of all, must be put down with a high hand. Yet 
the principle in all cases seems to be the same. 

■ * # # # 

The word division has an ill sound and suggests an evil 
meaning; but there is ho reason, why it always should. 
AH division is not necessarily evil. Division of labour does 
not necessarily imply strife and angry feeling, But use 
this word once of any party or group to which you object, 
and a host of evil associations cluster round it, obscuring 
and perverting its intended meaning. The word becomes 
an argument. 

# # # # . 
Among mankind, division, or the separation into 

groups, is one of the outstanding facts, a fact of which we 
mud take account. In a family united by the closest bonds 
of affection as well as of interest, divisions occur when one 
member after another forms a family or group for himself. 
Families unite to form larger social groups; you cannot 
prevent people of similar tastes or interests uniting,.even 
if others are more or less excluded from social intimacy 
with them. This may be wrong, and again it may not be 
wrong; but the reformer who seeks to mend this is, as the 
Americans say, up against a big proposition. He hopes to 
succeed where even religion with all its sanctions has failed,, 

* # # i * . 

DUTCH BURGHER UNION. 105 

We have religious communities and political parties. 
Men who think together, and have opinions both definite 
and pronounced on certain questions, naturally group 
together. There may even be an anti-cleavage party, 
though no association with that object lias been formally 
inaugurated here. In England, however, there is apolitical 
party which is to war against party. 

# * # * 
Corning to smaller groups we have our Clubs and 

Associations for sports; for debate; for the study of 
literature, natural history, or antiquities; for the relief of 
the poor; for social service; for temperance; for providing 
against old age or sickness; and for a hundred other 
purposes. All these are justified from various standpoints ; 
and it is among these we must class the Dutch Burgher 
Union, J 

# # # * ,' ' 
The grouping here is undoubtedly by race. But the 

race instinct is a natural instinct, and perhaps the most 
powerful of binding ties. Any careful observer in Ceylon 
will see numerous proofs of its power in al l tbe communities 
in the island. Whatever name it goes by, Nationalism, 
Patriotism, or whatever else, the root-principle is race, 
Throughout the world it is being more clearly recognized 
that no statesman can afford to ignore the claims of race. 

# * * # 
And it is quite justified. A race implies common 

traditions, common interests, common aspirations, com­
mon hopes, as well as common blood. History shows that 
all attempts to destroythe strength of this instinct have 
failed, and that indeed they must fail. 

# # # ■ # 

But there is another objection, which is that the 
principle of exclusion is introduced. Most associations 
are open to all, on certain conditions, but racial clubs 
exclude many who are disqualified only by race. The 
answer to |h i s is that such exclusion is inevitable, and 
inclusion cannot be desired even by those who are 
excluded; for what right-minded man thinks so meanly of 
his own race that he will abandon it for another? 

# * * # 
The principle of exclusion is not confined to racial 

clubs. A school formsfan Old Boys' Association; many 
most desirable supporters are excluded from membership. 
prpYjd.ent Societies exclude candidate^ who are top old to 
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join them, No women can be members of Young Men's 
Associations. And so on. I t is hardly fair to talk of 
exclusiveness as if it were a crime, and a crime of which 
only racial clubs are guilty. 

* * * ■ * ' ■ 

On the whole, the natural formation of groups and 
communities is not a matter for sorrow and anxiety. The 
objects of such communities are praiseworthy when they 
are limited to defining their own members, to protecting 
their common interests; to inquiring into and providing for 
the needs of those who belong to them, and to advancing 
in every legitimate way their position and their progress. 
Such objects are more easily and more permanently secured 
when limits are set on natural lines than by any ambitious 
scheme of universal benevolence. ; 

( , * * ■ * * 

The danger begins when any one community becomes 
needlessly hostile to any other; and here lies the problem 
of Empire. Every community, however differentiated from 
others, is perfectly justified in working out its own salvation; 
but no community is justified in setting itself against 
another as a hostile force. Nor is it .right to assert that 
this danger is so real that the tendency to form separate 
communities must therefore be opposed. There are extre­
mists and fools in every social and political community 
just as there are bigots and knaves in every religious 
denomination. But no one thinks of giving up his religion 
on account of the bigots and knaves, and no one judges a 
religion by those who travesty its teachings. 

* # # * 
The old solution of the problem was Divide.ei impera 

cause divisions among the people and so govern them 
Modern statesmanship seeks a new way: how to reconcile 
conflicting sentiments and opposed interests, so that all 
communities may unite in the face of a common danger 
and work together for their common good. 

NOTES AND, QUERIES, 

6- HULFT {Kok:s Vaderlandsch.Woot-denboek). 
Hulft (Gerard) was the Chief Councillor and Director-Genera! 

of the Dutch Indies and af terwards in command of the sea and 
laud forces in the service of the ]3ast»India Company. After many 
successful efforts in subduing forts, cities and coasts, he commenced, 
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in 1655 the siege of Colombo. His forces conquered it in the month 
of May the following year. But he himself did not survive the 
siege. I n an a t tack on the city he was unfortunately killed. 

Already in earlier t imes , the name is mentioned in Amsterdam. 
in the person of Pieter Ftvertszoon Hulft, brewer in de Tlaan. I t was 
he who saved the Kemonst rant preacher when the lat ter in Lhe year 
1617 was dis turbed by the populace in a religious meeting which 
they held in the warehouse of Herman Rendorp, s i tuated in the 
Dwaarshoomsloot. We meet with many other persons of this name 
in the previous and present1 century (IHtht in the Amsterdam list 
of Government officials, evidently all belonging to one family. 
<ef. Ceylpn. The Portuguese Era, Vol. I I . p. 397, P. Pieris.) H i s 
"breast-jewel" of gold was sent to his mother on the 6th September 
16&8, (4, Ceylon Literary Register , 118.) 

F. H . ' D E Y O S . 

7 . F A L O K (11.160), ( X L Y I I 1 Navorscher 568). 
Anton Iteinhard Falek, born 23 April 1712. died at^iffprioiix as 

Lieut. ( Infant ry) 1 1 October 1746, m. 1756 Angelique 'Rieharda, 
Maria de Flavard died 1772. He bad by her :— 

Otto William FaleJe, born a t Zu tphen 9 Augus t 1738, died a t 
A m s t e r d a m 16 Apri l 1814, m. a t the Cape 1776 Bngela Afiollonia 
Bergh born 20 Nov. 1755, died VHuize Saudenburg onder JSeerland-
b r o e k " 2 Sept . 1790, d. of Olof Marten Bergh, bap. 26 April 1722, 
and TSghertha Boesses (marr iage 26 J u l y 174;)). 

H e had by h e r : — 
I . Anthon 'Reinhard Falek born at Ut rech t 19 March 1777, 

died at Brussels 16 March 1843. 
' I I . Egbertha Angelique Falek, born a t Utrecht 2 April 1778, 

died there 13 March 1819, m. December 1804 Henri 
Singendonck born at Nrjmegen 21 Nov. 1776, died a t 
Ut rech t 2 J u n e 1831. 

I l l , Amelia Caroline Falck, born at Utrecht 24 Sept. 1779, 
died there 10 Feb. 1852, m. a t Amsterdam 28 Feb . 
1801 Harco Hilcwius Mora Hiccatna, born at Uroningen 
■I J u n e 1770, died at Ut rech t 16 Feb. 1827. 

I V . ' Olof Iman Willem Falek, born at Oostbroek 6 Ju ly 1782, 
died a t Amsterdam December 1788. 

V. Otto Richard Falek, born 18 J u n e 1784, died at Amster­
dam December 1788.. 

V I . Sou, born at Amsterdam J u n e 1788, d. there unbaptized. 

F. H. » E V O S . ■ 

8. 
6 RogistHo da c a s a da India de U s boa. 

Dr. Caetauo Lopes de Moura, in his edition of Os Lnsiadas de 
l^V/iss de Gumow gives the following note, which I t rans la te ;™ 
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" I n the year 1643 (says Manoel de Far ta) there came to my " 
" hands the register of the Gasa da India de Li&boa of all persons, " 
'■ ba t principally those who were in the Indian service from the '■' 
" year 1500 to our times, and in the list for the year 1&50 we find " 
" the following recorded : — " 

'' 'Luis de C&mobs. jUho de Simao Van e Anna de Sd, moradores' " 
" 'em Lisboa a, Mouraria, escv-deiro de 35 annos.de barba ruwa,1 " 
" 'trottxe por fiador a sen IJai: vai na Nao de S. Pedro dos' " ' 
'■ 'Burgalezes.' " ■ -

( L u i s d e Oamoes, son of HirmioVaa and Anna de Sa, inhabi- -• 
tants of Lisbon of the Moorish quar ters , squire (P), aged 'lb years , of 
ii. red beard, his father being his surety, £<oes in the ship " 8 . Pedro1 

dos Burgalezes.") 
" This was the ship in which was the Viceroy D. Affonso d e 1' 

" Norohha, who, a t this time, went to India . " 
" Luis de Canines did not embark in the year la<M), but in the " 

'"year 155-3, Fernando Alvares Uahral being the c a p t a i n - m a j o r " 
" of 4 ships ." 

" In the register of the crew and soldiers, Manoel de Far ia " 
" found the following record :— " 

" 'Fernando Casado, jilho de Manoel Gagado e de Branca""' 
'' " Queimada, moradores em Lisboa. escudeiro: foi em'sen lagar' " 
" 'Luis de Oamoes, fdho de Simao Vaz e Anna de Sa, escudeiro,' " 
" ' a revebeo 2400 reis como os de'mais.' ", 

(Fernando (Jasadb, son of ManoelCasado and Branca Queimado, 
inhabi tants of Lisbon, squire (P), in his place Luis de Camoes; soii 
of Simao Vaz and Anna de 8a, squire (?) and received 2400 reals, 
like the others.) 

The full names, however, of the paren ts of Lu is de Carrioes were 
Simao Vaz de Camoes and Anna de Sa de Macedo. 

There can be no douht tha t records such as the above existed in 
Ceylon dur ing the Por tuguese , and part ly dur ing , the Dutch period. 

Mr. R. G. Anthonisz, Government Archivist, refers to the loss 
of the Portuguese records of Oeylort. (Report on the Dutch Records 
1907 p. 2) and at page i'2 gives some specimens of the Acts of 
Appointment of Company's servants under the Dutch. These 
" A c t s " contain the name,.bir thplace, year of arr ival , .ship and office 
of the Company's servant They also sometimes give the "chamber" 
for which the Company's servant came out. 

I refer to these extracts from the Por tuguese regis ters to 
contrast them with the 'Dutch Acts of appointment . 

The only references to Ceylon which I find in the "Lus i ad" a re 
Cants x. evil., exxxvi., but they are not of any importance. ■'' 

In the Vida de Camoes however there is a reference to Ceylon 
/'which I t ranslate):— 

fn the memorable siege of Colombo in Ceylon xvhen shone in 
final lustre the ancient valour of the Por tuguese in Asia, it is said 
tha t the soldiers, oppressed by hunger and toil, consoled and 
animated themselves by repeat ing in chorus the stanzas of the 
poem, .(Lusiad), 

F. H. D« VQS, 
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THE CHILDREN OF BELGIUM. 

The following appeal , da ted the 4th July 1916, was sent 
by Mrs. II. G. Anthonisz to m e m b e r s of t h e Un ion :— 

" T h e 10th of July has been set apar t as " The Belgian 
Chi ldren 's Day," and all chi ldren th roughou t t he Bri t i sh 
E m p i r e have been asked to con t r ibu te someth ing for the 
relief of the poor li t t le ones who, in thei r own country , are 
still suffering unde r the "Mai l ed F i s t " of the Oppressor. 
There are thousands of these children almost , if not, 
entirely, des t i tu te , and if public chari ty fails they will have 
to s tarve. 

I have t hough t t h a t a cont r ibut ion from t h e chi ldren 
of the Dutch Burgher Union would be both appropr ia te and 
acceptable , and f shall be glad to u n d e r t a k e t he collection 
of any money sent to me for the purpose. If you will k indly 
send me any sum from the Dutch Burgher children who 
wish to help , I will see t he a m o u n t forwarded ■'through our 
General Commit tee to the proper au thor i t ies 

I enclose for your acceptance a p r in t of a p ic tu re which 
was sold recently in Holland for raising money for the same 
purpose The Flemish words of t he prayer are given side 
by side with ,an Engl ish version. 

Remi t t ances may be sent to me a t t he above address , 
Posta l Orders and Money Orders payable a t t he Genera l 
Post Office, Colombo." 

I n response t o th i s appeal the sum of Us. 67160 was 
received, and a cheque for Rs. 643 68 was sent th rough the 
Honora ry Secretary of the Union to t he Belgian Consul. 
T h e following is the List of Subscr ibers ;— & 

Dr. Frank Gremer 
Eerie, Louise, Edna , and Bertha Atvis, children of 

Mr. O. L. Alvis ... '* ... 
Children of Mr. E. L. Albreclit 
Anonymous 
Gladys Lepiubrup-gen, daugh te r of 
■ Dr. H. U. Leembiuggen 
Mr. Gyril La Brooy 
Children of Mr. H. E. Poiilier 
Mra. F. ('. Loos 
Mr. J W van der Straat 'en 
Dr. L. C Brohier 
Dr. O. W. van Geyzel ... ... ■• 
Mr. W. S. QhnstoSelsz m ,,, << 

Rs. 
10 

10 
10 
5 

1 
5 
1 

100 
20 
15 
:«) 
5 

cts. 
00 
00 
50 
00 

00 
00 
50 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
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Per Mrs. W. S. Christoffelsz 
Bertie, Muriel, & Eim 

Christoffelsz 
Victor and Marjorie 

Altendorf 
Mr, W. P . de Zilwa 
Dr G. P. Hehokman ... ... -... 
Larr ie Fotger | 
May Potger [■ Per Mrs. G. S. Schneider s . . . 
Frederick Potger J 
Cecil, 'l.'eddy, Bertha find Douglas van Rooyen 

children of Mr. T. C. van Rooyen ,.. . 
Herman Collette son of My. H. H. Collette ■ 
Dr. and Mrs. H . P. Joseph 
The Right Reverend Bishop Beekmeyer 
Mrs . F . M. Mottau ... ... .. 
Mr. and Mrs. James de Kre tse r 
Mr. Fred Vim Rooyen ... 
Mr. H . P. Beling 
Nestit and Freddy Loos, children of Dr. E. R. Loos 
Miss Nelly Coliette and her sisters ..-
Trixy, Lea.li, Rachel. Zena, Laine, Loo, Babsy, Dolly, 

Y u m - y u m . Annette , and Lily Caspersz, children 
of Mr. 1>. J . Caspersz ... . . . 

Children of Dr. E. Imdoviei 
Children of Mr. E. F. C. Ludowyk ... 
Mrs . J. H. de Hiiva 
Mr- A. F . Kphrautas 
Rachel and Blanche Kalenberg chi ldren of 

Dr , Allan Ka lenberg . . . 
A Friend ... 
Georgians, Edward , Louis and Victor Joseph , 

children of Dr. 8. P. Joseph 
Per Mr. G. E. Keuneruan i— 

Alice 
Ri ta and Matireen E r n s t ... -
B. G . B . 
Rene and Muriel 
E- M. ... 
Rex and Rena 
E . K . ... ... *: 

R. E . ... 
G. E. ... 

Miss J . 0 . Sehokman ... ... ' «•• 
Mrs. Drusil la and the Misses van der S t r a a t e n 
Mr. E. G. Gratiaen 
Mr. A. W. van Geyzel and the Misses van Geyzel.« 
Mr. Owen Hela 
Children of Mr. Ernes t de Kre tse r ... 
Dr, C. T. van Geyzel ... ... ... 
Mrs. Cecil Koch 
RJanca and Rona Loos>, children of Mrs, p . R( Loos 

Rs. cte. 

5 00 

2 SO 
5 00 

10 00 

4 
10 
10 
10 
2' 
2 
2 
2 
5 
5 

11 
5 
2 

00 
00 
00 
ou 50 
50 
50 
00 
00 
00 

00 
00 
00 

2 00 
2 00 

- 2 50 
2 00 

2 00 

2 
5 
1 
r 
i 

i 

10 
15 
10 
15 
5 
6 
10 
y 
2 

00 
00 
00 
00 
50 
00 
50 
00 
50 
00 
00 
00 
00 
(HI 
00 
00 
00 
00 
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Mr. T . a . Moddor 
Annie and Dorothy Piachaud 
Betty Drieberg, daughte r of Mr. Allan Drieberg 
Merle Metzeling, daugh te r of Mr, A, W. Metzeling 
Wilfred and Cecil Woutersz, children of the late 

Mr. A. J . Woutersz ... 
Mr. Ciair Wouteraz 
Anonymous (Beliatbe) ... 
F rom li t t le friends, per Miss Grace van Dort 
Children of Mr. E. G. Jonk laas 
Mrs. J . P . de Vos 
Mrs . P . L. A . Deufcrom ... 
Chris t ine Spi t te l , daughter of Dr. R. L, Spi t te l 
Per Mrs. F . G. Spi t te l ■•■ 
Ray and Marie B. 
M r - J . P . d e V o s 
Mrs . C . L Meurl ing 
Mr. Denzil Koch ... ..; 
Mr. B. A. Deutrom 
Georgie , F red and 'En id Poulier, chi ldren of 

Mr. L . G . Poulier 
P e r Mr. E . F. van Dort:—-

Berna van Rooyen 
Enid van Dort 

Mra. E. A . van der S t raa ten 
Glencora and Olga AltendorfE, children of 

Mr. G. H. Altendorff ... 
Pe r Mr. G. H. Altendorff :— 

W. V - A . 
A. G. L . 

Hugh and Vernon Mack, children of Mr. T. D. Mack 
Mrs . T. D. Mack 
Sheila Koch, daugh t e r of Mr. W. H . B. Koch 
Mr. B. H. Ohlmus 
Dr. Michael de J o n g 
Mr. G. B. de Vos 
Mrs. R. L . A. Modder ... 
Vernon Joseph, son of Mr. E. H . Joseph 
Per Miss S. Toussa in t : — 

Pupils of the Cathedral Girls ' School 
Mr. and Mrs. R. G. Anthonisz 

Deduct Expenses—* 
My Photo Block 
,, Printing 
j, Postage 

,. 4 
. 13 
„ 10 

00 
92 
DO 

671 

27 

Rs. 643 

1st September , 191$ B O P H i A A N T H O N I S Z , 
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NOTES OF EVENTS. 
3KD QUAJRTEB 1916. 

Meetings of the Committee.—The Monthly Meetings of 
the Committee were held on the 6th July, 3rd August and 
7th September. 

New Members.—The following new Members were 
enrolled during the quarter;— 

Mr. Evelyn Claude de Kretser Colombo. 
Mr. Rosslyn Theodore Hugh Koch Dehiowita. 
Dr. Ivo Eric Meier Kurunegala. 
Mr. Willem Stork Hengelo, Holland. 
Obituary.—Dr. Edgar de Kretser. . . 

EDITORIAL NOTES. 

The Lending Library has been started. Miss Grace 
van Dort was asked by the Committee for Ethical and 
Literary Purposes to raise subscriptions from the Ladies, 
as the Committee were already endeavouring to secure a 
Reference Library. Donations of Rs. 10 each were made 
by Mrs. G. S. Schneider, Mrs. L. A. Maartensz, Mrs. H. A. 
Loos, Mrs. Allan Drieberg, Mrs. Arthur Alvis, Mrs. T. D. 
Mack, Mrs. W. A. S. de Vos, Mrs. R. L. Spittel, Dr. Alice 
de Boer, Mrs. A. Ephraums and Miss Grace van Dort. The 
following ladies have collected Rs. 4 each: Miss Grenier, 
Miss Spittel, Miss Loo van derStraaten. Mrs, F. C. Loos 
has gifted two bookcases, and Miss van Dort fifty books, 
besides lending several books. The monthly subscription 
for the Lending Library has been provisionally fixed at 
50 cents for each book weekly, so that a subscriber pays 
one rupee a month for two books a week, and so on. 
Donations and gifts or loans of suitable books are greatly 
desired. The Librarian is Miss Grace van Dort and her 
address, Maddama House, Turret Road, Colombo. 

The Stwly of Dutch.—Half -hour Classes for the study 
of Dutch will be held at the Union Hall on Wednesdays at 
5-30 p.m., beginning with Wednesday, the 15th November. 
Mrs. R. G. Anthonisz has kindly consented to take the 
classes. An encouraging number have sent in their names, 
and all members of the Union arid their families are 
welcome. 
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The Belgian Children's Fund.—We desire to call atten­
tion to the notice of this Fund on another page of this 
Journal. Mrs. Anthonisz's appeal was very successful, and 
it is well that the Dutch Burgher Union of Ceylon should 
have identified itself with so deserving a movement. The 
children of the members shewed genuine sympathy, and 
some poor children actually earned money for the purpose 
of sending a contribution. 

/ The Death of M>. F. B. F. Sueter, CO.8., which.occurred 
on the 17th September with such appalling suddenness and 
under such sad circumstances, calls for some expression of 
our sense of the loss which the Service and the public have 
suffered thereby. I t is also fitting that we should record 
our deep regret at the removal of one whose studies in 
Dutch archaeology brought him into close sympathy with 
us. There are so few now among the Civil Servants and 
other officials whose tastes lie in this direction that we 
cannot but deplore such a loss. Mr. Sueter, in his quiet, 
unobtrusive manner, was a careful student of the history 
of the Dutch and of the Dutch Burghers of Ceylon,, having 
taught himself the language in order to pursue: his investi­
gations among the original records. Had he been spared 
he would doubtless have contributed largely to the scanty 
knowledge which exists generally on these questions. 

Genealogies.—The publication of the genealogies of 
Dutch Burgher families will always form one of the features 
of the Journal. Those members of the Union, who have 
complete genealogies of their families and desire their 
publication, should communicate with the Editor with a 
view to their being considered by the Genealogical 
Committee. 

As considerable delay is caused in endeavours to bring 
the genealogies up to date, special regard will be paid to 
the earlier genealogy of families connecting them with the 
original settler. Later genealogical details can always be 
supplied aftetwards by existing members of families. It is 
the earlier history that is apt to be lost or forgotten if not 
collected and preserved in time. 

Notices of Births, Marriages and Deaths. —Members of the 
Union are entitled, free of charge, to the insertion of notices 
of domestic occurrences These notices must be restricted 
to a bare statement of the name or names, place, and date 
of occurrence, and must be sent to the Editor of the Journal 
a week previous to the date of issue of eac<h number, viz; 
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3Lst March, 30th June, 30th September, and 31st December 
of each year. 

Standing Committee for Ethical and Literary Pzirposes.— 
The attention of members is invited to the need for 
co-operation in carrying out the objects laid down in 
Sub-section ( / ) of Rule 2 of the Constitution. Any 
suggestions on this subject are to be addressed to the 
Honorary Secretary of the Committee for Literary Pur­
poses, Mr. L. E. Blaze, Kandy. 

Changes of Addre$s.~-A\\ changes of address should be 
notified to the Honorary Secretary of the Union. This 
will ensure the safe receipt by members of all notices, 
invitations, reports, etc. 

The Journal is being printed at the Albion Press, Galle. 
Those members who have not received their copies, are 
kindly requested to notify the fact to the Manager of thai 
Press, when the same will be forwarded to them. 

All changes of address, so far as the Journal is con­
cerned, should be notified to the Manager, Albion Press, 
Galle, who has undertaken to circulate the Journal. 

Remittwices.—Kemitlances, whether of subscriptions 
due to the Union or contributions lor special objects, must 
be made to the Honorary Treasurer of the Union, Mr. A. R, 
Bartholomeusz, Selkirk, Dickman's Road, Havelock Town, 
and not to the Honorary Secretary. 

Remittances on account of the Social Service Fund 
must be made to the Rev. 1,, A. Joseph, "Deepdene," Ward 
Place, Colombo, the Honorary Secretary of the Standing 
Committee for purposes of Social Service. 

Remittances on account of the Building Fund must be 
made to Mr, W. K. V. de Rooy, Colpetty, Colombo, Honorary 
Secretary of the Building Committee. 


